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Starred Question No. 423 on the 18th August, 1980 and state:

(a) whether Government have since
. received the report of Special Police ES'ablishment regarding the over. payment made to contractors enPled in the doubling of Rajkharaswan-Barajamda line of South Eastern Railway;

Cb) if so, what are the findings; and

(c) the action taken in the matter?

The Deputy M:lnister of Railways CShrl Shalmawu Khan): (a) to (c).
The investigation by S.P.E. is still in progress.
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Esports of Frop

r Shrl Yadu Narayan ladh .. :
J Shri Assar: -51'1 Shrl Indrajit Gupta:

Shri Koratkar:
Shri P. B. Patel:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is a fact that Government propose to export frogs tor biological studies;

(b) what is total number of frogs being used by students in India for bi.logical studies;

Ce) whether the Government Is aware that due to scarcity of frogs for biological studies scientific researches are being held up in InCUa;
and

(d) what steps Government pTopose to take to breed frogs on an extensive scale?

The MlDJster of Health (Shrl Karmarkar): Ca) to (d). This question will be answered by mY colleague, the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs in due course.

Baldla Port

-51 J Shrl Indrajit Gupta: . L Shrl AuroblDdo Gh_l:

Will the Minister of Transport &Dd COIIlIIluuications be pleased to state:

Ca) whether the supplv of Labour for working the Haldia port during the current season has been entrusted to a firm of foreign contractors;
and

(b) whether there is any proposal to extend the registered Dock Labour Scheme to Haldia port?

The MinIster of State" the MiDJs-
try of TraDsport and Comm1UlicatioDS (Shri Raj Bahadur): Ca) No, Sir.

Cb) As Haldia is situated 85 miles to the South of Calcutta, on the opposite bank of the Hooghly, special arrangements for supply of labour are necessary for working the anchorage at Haldia. Last year these arrangements were entrusted to a well-known Calcutta firm having rupee capi'al and registered in India. The Calcutta Stevedore Labour Unions are however opposed to similar arrangements being made this year and have demanded that workers registered under the Calcutta Dock Labour
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Scheme should be engaged to work the anchorage at Haldia. The feaai-
"ili~y and the economics of engaginc l"egistered dock labour at Haldia is at present under detailed consideration in consultation with the Calcutta Port
Commissioners.

Indian AJrllDes CorporaUOll

·58. Shrl Ram Krishaa Gupta: Will the Minister of Transport and COID-mllllications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 2363 on the S~h September, 1980
and state:

(a) whether Government have since approved the revised freight rates of the Indian AirLnes Corporation; and

(b) if so, when they are goinl to be introduced?

The Deputy Minister of Chil AYIa-
tiOD (Shri Mobiuddin): (a) Yes, S:r ..

(b) The revised rates wer.! intro·
duced from 1st November, 1960.

Medical Education in IBdIa

r Shri Rajendra Singh:
*5!1.) Shrl Shree Naravau Du:

), Shri Radha Raman:
l Shri BalhlUla.h Sinrh:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Conterence of Principals and Deans III Medical Colleges in the coun'ry was held at New Delhi recently to recommend measures for the expansion and improvement of medical education in the country; and

(b) it so, the details thereot?

The Minister or Health (Shrl Kar-
8III1'kar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statemeat is placed on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appen~ t annexure No. IS].

InIratiOll and Power S-mu at
. Banralon

(Shri SIIft. Naft7&ll n.:
18U1 Radha ..... :

8hrl Vidya Chanm SIu*Ja:
.... ~ Shrl Indrajlt G .... :

, Shrlmati Reaa
I Cilakranrtty:
L ShJ1 Khimjf:

Will the Minister of InIratin ...
Power be pleased to state:

(a) the important recommendationa of the Seventh Irrigation and Power Seminar held in September, 1960 .t
Bangalore;

(b) whether those recommendationa have been considered by Govermnent;
and

(c) it 110, with what result?

fte Deputy M:Bister of Irriptl_
aDd Power (Shri Batbi): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House
&howing the important recommendations of the Seven h Irrigation and Power Seminar held at Bangalore ill September, 1960. [See Appendiz r.
BDnexure No. 19].

(b) and (e). These recommendatlollS are under considerat:on of the Government.

Edible Products tram Cashew Apple

f Shrl Warior:
ea.\. SUI Vasudey .. Nair:

Will the Minister ot Food ... Apt.-
eulture be pleased to state:

<a) whether Government haft received any report trom Central Food Technological Research In!titute, Mysore about invest:gations into the development ot edible products from cashew app'e; and

<b) it so, what steps GovernmeJllt contemplate to take for the u'ilisatiOll of the fruit on a commercial scale!

The J)eputJ' MIllIlIter 01 FCIIIII ....
~rrleult.r~ (Shrl A. H. ~;
(a) Yes, Sir.

